

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 18.

An Act to Incorporate Trustees of St. Peters By-the-Sea Protestant Episcopal Church.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators; name; powers; yearly income limited. John Sec. I. Fearnley, rector of St. Peters By-the-Sea Protestant Episcopal Church, of Ogunquit, Maine, and his successor as such rector, Samuel D. Bush, Roelif H. Brooks, Homer T. Waterhouse, Henry W. Weare, Albert M. Bragdon, Ralph W. Hawkes and their successors duly elected as hereinafter prescribed, are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of Trustees of St. Peters By-the-Sea Protestant Episcopal Church, which corporation hereby created shall have perpetual succession and shall be capable of receiving, taking and holding by grant, gift, devise or bequest, real estate and personal property for the objects and purposes of said corporation and especially to receive, take and hold the real estate and personal property bequeathed to the Trustees of St. Peters By-the-Sea under the will of Nannie D. Conarroe, late of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and by Rebecca Biddle Dunlap, provided that the yearly income from the property of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars.

Sec. 2. Objects and purposes. The objects and purposes of said corporation shall be to receive, take, hold, manage, invest and care for in perpetuity as an endowment fund for the use and benefit of the St. Peters By-the-Sea Protestant Episcopal Church, all property, real and personal, bequeathed to the Trustees of St. Peters By-the-Sea under the will of Nannie D. Conarroe, late of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and by Rebecca Biddle Dunlap and any and all other property which may be hereafter in any way transferred to said corporation hereby created by grant, gift, devise or bequest from any source and to receive and collect the rents, issues and profits and income therefrom and to pay over the net proceeds of such rents, issues and profits and income for the use, maintenance and support of St. Peters Protestant Episcopal Church from time to time as the needs of said church may require.

Sec. 3. Management of corporate affairs; first board of trustees; election of successors; vacancies. The affairs of said corporation shall be managed by a board of seven trustees. The seven persons mentioned in the first section of this act or their survivors shall be the trustees of said corporation for the period of one year from and after the date the organization of this corporation shall have been completed and until their successors shall be chosen as prescribed by the by-laws of said corporation SOUTHWEST HARBOR WATER DISTRICT.

CHAP. 19

268.

which may be adopted by the trustees thereof. Any vacancies occurring in said board of trustees shall be filled as said by-laws may prescribe.

Sec. 4. Officers of corporation, how chosen. The said trustees shall select from their own number a president, a treasurer and a secretary and any one person may hold two of said offices. No act of said trustees shall be valid unless authorized by resolution duly adopted by a majority of the whole number of said trustees at a regular or special meeting thereof duly convened and recorded by the secretary upon the minute book of said corporation.

Sec. 5. Treasurer, duties of. The treasurer of said corporation shall deposit the moneys thereof in such bank or trust company and shall keep the securities thereof in such safe deposit company as a majority of said trustees may from time to time direct.

Sec. 6. Investment of moneys. The moneys of said corporation shall be invested in such securities as shall meet with the approval of the judge of probate for the county of York and state of Maine.

Sec. 7. Trustees authorized to make by-laws. The trustees of said corporation may make and adopt by-laws prescribing such rules and regulations as they may deem necessary for the management of the affairs of said corporation which shall in no way conflict with the laws of the state of Maine.

Sec. 8. General powers and privileges. Said corporation shall possess all the general powers and privileges which are incidental and necessary for the support, maintenance and extenuation of church work and the Gospel of St. Peters Protestant Episcopal Church.

Sec. 9. Legislative supervision. The legislature may at any time alter, amend or repeal this act.

Approved March 3, 1927.

Chapter 19.

An Act to Incorporate the Southwest Harbor Water District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; purpose. The following territory and the people within the same, namely, the town of Southwest Harbor, except such part as is now owned by the United States of America, shall constitute a public municipal corporation under the name of the Southwest Harbor Water District for the purpose of supplying the inhab-